Bill Number: <u>34-044</u>

Ordinance Number: 4054

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXERCISE AN OPTION FOR A ONE YEAR RENEWAL OF AN AGREEMENT WITH STELLA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF MUNICIPAL WASTE FROM THE ST. ROBERT TRANSFER STATION TO THE BLACK OAK LANDFILL IN HARTVILLE, MISSOURI

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- SECTION 1. Copies of an Agreement for the Transportation of Municipal Waste from the St. Robert Transfer Station in St. Robert, Missouri to the Black Oak Landfill in Hartville Missouri, between the City of St. Robert, Missouri and Central Missouri Transfer, LLC and an Assumption Agreement with Stella Environmental Services, LLC are attached hereto as Exhibit A. Pursuant to the Assumption Agreement, Stella Environmental Services, LLC assumed all obligations of Central Missouri Transfer, LLC under the said agreement for the transportation of municipal waste.
- SECTION 2. The initial term of the Agreement for the Transportation of Municipal Waste from the St. Robert Transfer Station in St. Robert, Missouri to the Black Oak Landfill in Hartville Missouri, was for five years and the agreement allowed the City to exercise two additional options to renew the agreement for a one year term. The original five year term will end in June 2024.
- SECTION 3. The Board of Aldermen reviews the documents attached hereto as Exhibit A and determines it is in the best interest of the City to exercise its first option to renew the Agreement for the Transportation of Municipal Waste from the St. Robert Transfer Station in St. Robert, Missouri to the Black Oak Landfill in Hartville Missouri for an additional one year term.
- SECTION 4. The Mayor is authorized to exercise the first option to renew the Agreement for the Transportation of Municipal Waste from the St. Robert Transfer Station in St. Robert, Missouri to the Black Oak Landfill in Hartville Missouri for an additional one year term and to continue to expend City funds pursuant to the terms of the said agreement.

SECTION 6. This ordinance is effective immediately upon its passage.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON MAX 7, 2024.

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk, De Custu